E U - t y p e  e x a m i n a t i o n
C e r t i f i c a t e
Issuing Authority NMi Certin B.V., Notified Body number 0122
29 September 2023
Certification Board
NMi Certin B.V.
Thijsseweg 11
2629 JA Delft

Measuring instrument A non-interruptible measuring system for the measurement of LNG.
Manufacturer’s mark or name : Endress+Hauser Flowtec AG
 Type designation : LNG Bunker Metering System
 Accuracy class  : 1.5 or 2.5
 Destined for the measurement of : Liquefied Natural Gas (LNG)
 Further properties are described in the annex:
− Description T11948 revision 1.
Valid until 18 December 2030
Initially issued 18 December 2020
Remarks − This revision replaces the previous revision.
D e s c r i p t i o n
Number T11948 revision 1
Project number 3692100
Page 1 of 6
1 General information about the measuring system
Properties of this measuring system, whether mentioned or not, shall not conflict with the
legislation.
1.1 Essential parts
1.1.1 Measurement sensor
Endress+Hauser Flowtec AG, type Promass F or Promass Q.
See Evaluation certificate number TC7149 for details about the measurement sensor.
1.1.2 Flow transmitter
The following flow transmitter can be used:
- Endress+Hauser Flowtec AG, type Promass 300 or Promass 500.
See Evaluation Certificate number TC10822 for details.
The mandatory parameter settings for the Promass 300/500 flow transmitters for the
bunkering application are mentioned in Annex 1 of this EU-type examination certificate.
Please note that these settings override the settings mentioned in Annex 1 of TC10822
only for bunkering applications.
1.1.3 Flow computer for the measurement of LNG
The following flow computers can be used:
- Newflow Limited, type NÅNOflow
See Evaluation Certificate TC11943 for details on the hardware. For this application, the
NÅNOflow is equipped with a dedicated LNG software:
• See chapter 1.2.7 for the software versions.
• See chapter 1.2.8 for information on the dedicated functions of the NÅNO flow
computer.
1.1.4 Flow computer for the batch totalisation
The following flow computer can be used:
- Endress+Hauser FLOWTEC AG, type LNG Metering Computer (LNG MC).
See Evaluation certificate TC11955 for details.
1.1.5 Correction device for the measurement of vapour return
The above mentioned ‘Measurement sensor’ (chapter 1.1.1), ‘Flow transmitter’
(chapter 1.1.2) and ‘Flow computer for the measurement of LNG‘ (chapter 1.1.3) can be used
as correction device for the vapour return line (measurement of boil-off gas (BOG)).
1.2 Essential characteristics
In addition to the characteristics as stated on page 1 of this EU-type examination certificate
the following characteristics apply to the measuring system:
1.2.1 Flow rate range (Qmin – Qmax)
- Qmin: Shall not be smaller than any Qmin of the components making up the measuring
instrument.
- Qmax: Shall not be larger than any Qmax of the components making up the measuring
instrument.
- The ratio Qmax/Qmin shall be at least 4:1.
D e s c r i p t i o n
Number T11948 revision 1
Project number 3692100
Page 2 of 6
1.2.2 Minimum measured quantity (MMQ)
The MMQ value shall have the form 1x10n, 2x10n or 5x10n, with n being any integer or zero.
The MMQ is the largest of:

• Manufacturer’s name, registered trade name and/or registered trademark.
• Manufacturer’s postal address.
• Type designation.
• Year of manufacture and serial number.
• Accuracy class.
D e s c r i p t i o n
Number T11948 revision 1
Project number 3692100
Page 4 of 6
• Minimum and maximum flow rate.
• Maximum pressure.
• Name(s) or nature(s) of the product(s) to be measured.
• Mechanical and electromagnetic environment class.
• Ambient temperature range.
• Liquid temperature range.
• Serial numbers of all essential parts stated in paragraph 1.1 (optional, see clause 2).
Remarks:
The nameplate must be clearly visible without removing the covers.
See Annex 2, page 1 for an example of the nameplate.
- Further inscriptions:
• The inscription “Minimum Measured Quantity … kg” in the vicinity of the display of
the calculating and indicating device and/or on the nameplate.
• The inscriptions on the essential parts as mentioned in the applicable Evaluation
Certificates or Parts Certificates.
1.4 Conditional parts
1.4.1 Raman analyser
A Raman analyser is used to determine the composition of the LNG. The composition
contains the molar fraction of methane, ethane, propane, n-butane, i-butane, n-pentane,
i-pentane and nitrogen. Other components are not measured, as these are only present in
trace quantities due to the cryogenic product temperatures.
1.4.2 Temperature sensors
4-Wire Class A PT-100 sensors to measure the liquid temperature. The temperature sensor
can be installed in a thermowell. Each sensor has its own temperature transducer or is
directly connected to the flow computer.
1.4.3 Flow control valve
An on/off valve or a flow control valve is located upstream and/or downstream of the
measurement sensor and is used to control the flow rate through the measurement sensor.
1.4.4 Check valve or non-return valve
A non-return valve can be fitted downstream of the measurement sensor to prevent the
reverse flow to be measured with the measuring system.
1.4.5 Liquid return valve (optional for Cryogenic products and LNG)
In order to pre-cool the meter before the delivery, a recirculation line downstream of the
meter can be used. The valve for opening and closing this recirculation line shall be safe
guarded. During the delivery, this valve must be closed, and an alarm shall be generated if
this valve comes to the ‘not closed’ status during the delivery.
1.4.6 Pipeline connections
The pipeline connection shall be such that there are no by-passes over the measuring sensor.
Other connections to the pipelines can be used for filling the system or gas-exchange. It
should be clear to both parties of the transaction that these valves should be closed.
Temporary seals can be used during the transaction that it is ensured that the valves are
closed during the delivery.
D e s c r i p t i o n
Number T11948 revision 1
Project number 3692100
Page 5 of 6
1.4.7 Printing device
A printer is connected to the flow computer and is used for printing the reports (deliveries),
events and alarms. The printer can be of any brand and type under the condition that it is